

NOT CURRENTLY SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-7185

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

K&D, LLC t/a Cork

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Scott H. Rome
Christopher LaFon
THE VERITAS LAW FIRM
1225 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 320
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 686-7600
srome@theveritaslawfirm.com

Mark S. Zaid
Bradley P. Moss
MARK S. ZAID, P.C.
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 454-2809
Mark@MarkZaid.com

Alan B. Morrison
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iv

CERTIFICATE AS PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES.....iv-v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

RELEVANT STATUTES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 Statement of Facts.....5

 Proceedings Below.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....16

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. The District Court Erred by Denying Appellant’s Motion to Remand.....16

 A. Federal Officer Removal Was Not Authorized.....17

 B. Because Appellant’s Claim Is Based on the Law of the District of Columbia, Not Federal, Law, Removal Under 28. U.S.C. §§ 1331&1441 Was Not Proper.....32

 II. The District Court Erroneously Ruled That Appellant Failed to State a Claim Based on the District of Columbia Common Law of Unfair Competition.....40

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	33
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 623 F. 3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Better Gov't Bureau v. McGraw</i> , 904 F. Supp. 540 (S.D. W. Va. 1995).....	45
<i>B & W Mgmt. v. Tasea Inv. Co.</i> , 451 A.2d 879 (D.C. 182).....	41, 42
<i>Bus. Equip. Ctr. v. DeJure-Amsco, Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1978).....	41
<i>Camarda v. Certified Fin. Planner Bd. of Stds., Inc.</i> , 672 F. App'x 28 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Carey Canada, Inc. v. Columbia Casualty Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
* <i>Caterpillar, Inc. v Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	39
<i>District of Columbia v. Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2008).....	37
<i>Econ. Research Servs. v. Resolution Econs., LLC</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....	41, 44
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	24
<i>Furash & Co. v. McClave</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001).....	41
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	36
<i>Grempler v. Multiple Listing Bureau</i> , 258 Md. 419, 266 A.2d 1 (1970).....	42
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	38
<i>Hanley-Wood, LLC v. Hanley Wood, LLC</i> , 783 F.Supp.2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	41, 44
<i>Int'l News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	43
* <i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	22, 24, 25
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> 2d Cir, No. 18-1691 (argued March 26, 2019).....	27

<i>*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	14, 34, 35, 36
<i>*Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	19, 21, 23
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	32
<i>*Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 721 (1982)	11, 22
<i>Ray v. Proxmire</i> , 581 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	13, 48, 49
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	40
<i>Sabre Int'l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2014).....	44
<i>United States v. Dietrich</i> , 126 F. 671 (C.C.D. Neb. 1904)	47
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	23
<i>Zarcone v. Perry</i> , 572 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1978).....	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
<i>*28 U.S.C. § 1331</i>	4, 11, 14, 19, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	38
<i>*28 U.S.C. § 1441</i>	1, 3, 4, 14, 32, 39
<i>*28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a)	4, 30, 29
D.C. Code § 11-723(a).....	40

Journal Articles, Books, and Restatements

Morgan Lewis White Paper, January 11, 2017.....	9, 26
3 Restatement of the Law Second, Torts ch. 35, §§ 539-540 (1977)	43
Restatement of the Law Third, Unfair Competition, § 1 (1995)	43
Rogers, Book Review 39 Yale L.J. 297 (1929)	42
